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New fishing harbors in Tamil Nadu under Sagarmala project 

 

261.  SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR:               

  

     Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING be pleased to state: 
 

(a)        whether Government has taken any measures or intends to develop and set up new fishing harbors 

in the country including Tamil Nadu under the Sagarmala project; 
 

(b)        if so, the details thereof along with the places identified for this project, State-wise; 
 

(c)        the funds sanctioned by Government in this regard; 
 

(d)       whether the State Government of Tamil Nadu has submitted any proposal in this regard;  

            and 
 

(e)        if so, the details of the proposal and the action taken by Government in this regard, and the    timeline 

for Completion of the projects?  

 
ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING  

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 
 

(a)  to (e): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying under 

Pradhan Mantri Matsya SampadaYojana (PMMSY) envisages for development of 12 new fishing harbours 

in the country including in the State of Tamil Nadu. The scheme provides for convergence with Sagarmala 

Programme of the Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways. The Government of Tamil Nadu has not 

submitted any proposal for new fishing harbor under Sagarmala programme.  

 

The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying under PMMSY in 

convergence with Sagarmala scheme of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways has approved 

modernization/upgradation of 5 fishing harbours at Chennai, Mumbai, Cochin, Visakhapatnam and Paradip. 

The details of the modernization/upgradation of fishing harbour projects approved under PMMSY in 

convergence with Sagarmala scheme of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways are furnished at 

Annexure-I.  
 
 

 In addition, under the schemes on Blue Revolution: Integrated Development, Management and Fisheries, 

PMMSY and Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF), the Department of 

Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying has approved 35 new fishing harbours in 

the country, out of which 8 fishing harbours are approved in Tamil Nadu. The details of the 35 new fishing 

harbour projects approved are furnished at Annexure-II 

 

 

 



 

Annexure-I 

Statement referred to in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.261 due for answer on 21st July 2023 

put in by Shri K.R.N. Rajeshkumar, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (Rajya Sabha) regarding New fishing 

harbors in Tamil Nadu under Sagarmala project 
 

Details of the Modernization/upgradation of fishing harbour projects approved under Central sector 

Scheme Component of PMMSY of Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and 

Dairying in convergence with Sagarmala scheme of Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways 

Sl 

No 

Name of the project Total project cost 

(Rs in  crore) 

1. Development of Mallet Bunder Fishing Harbour, Mumbai, Maharashtra 

 

96.60 

2. Modernisation & up-gradation of Paradip Fishing Harbour, Odisha 

 

108.91 

3. Modernization and up-gradation of Chennai Fishing Harbour, Tamil Nadu 

 

97.95 

4. Modernization and up-gradation of Cochin Fishing Harbour at Thoppumpady, 

Kerala 

 

169.17 

5. Modernisation and up-gradation of Visakhapatnam Fishing Harbour, Andhra 

Pradesh 

 

151.81 

 

 

 

  



Annexure-II 

 

Statement referred to in reply to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.261 due for answer on 21st July 

2023 put in by Shri K.R.N. Rajeshkumar, Hon’ble Member of Parliament (Rajya Sabha) regarding New 

fishing harbors in Tamil Nadu under Sagarmala project 

 

(Rs. In crore) 

BLUE REVOLUTION: INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT AND MANAGEMENT OF FISHERIES 

S.No. Name of the Project Total Project 

Cost 

Central share 

 TAMIL NADU   

1 Construction of Mookaiyur fishing harbour  113.90 56.95 

 MAHARASHTRA   

1 Construction of Karanja Fishing Harbour 149.80 82.51 

2 Construction of Anandwadi Fishing Harbour 88.40 25.00 

 GUJARAT   

1 Construction of 3rd Stage of Mangrol Fishing Harbour 155.83 25.00 

 KARNATAKA   

1 Construction of Kulai Fishing Harbour 196.51 98.25 

2 Construction of Hejamadi Kodi Fishing Harbour 138.60 69.30 

 ANDHRA PRADESH   

1 Construction of Juvvaladinne Fishing Harbour 288.80 138.29 

 ODISHA   

1 Construction of Fishing Harbour at Chandipur 49.94 24.97 

PRADHAN MANTRI MATSYA SAMPADA YOJANA (PMMSY) 

 ODISHA   

1 
Development of Stage-II Fishing Harbour at Nuagarh 

(Astranga), Odisha 

 

82.86 

 

49.716 

 ANDHRA PRADESH   

1 
Development of Pudimadaka Fishing Harbour in Anakapalli 

District, Andhra Pradesh 

387.00 80.00 

2 
Development of Budugatlapalem Fishing Harbour in 

Srikakulam District, Andhra Pradesh 

386.20 80.00 

3 
Development of Kothapatnam Fishing Harbour in Prakasam 

District, Andhra Pradesh  

364.00 80.00 

 PUDUCHERRY   

1 
Construction of Fishing harbour at Thengaithitu 

(Arikanmedu section), Puducherry 

53.39 53.39 

  



FISHERIES AND AQUACULTURE INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT FUND 

Sl No  Name of the Project Total Project 

Cost (Rs. in 

crore) 

Project cost 

restricted for interest 

subvention (Rs. in 

crore) 

A TAMIL NADU 

 Construction of Fishing Harbour     

1 Tharangampadi in Nagapattinam 120.00 120.00 

2 ThiruvottriyurKuppam in Tiruvallur District 200.00 150.00 

3 Development of existing Fishing Harbour at Mudhunagar in 

Cuddalore 

100.00 100.00 

4 Development of Fishing Harbour at Arcottuthurai in 

Nagapattinam District 

150.00 150.00 

5 Azhagankuppam in Villupuram District 235.00 150.00 

6 Development of Fishing Harbour at Vellapallam in 

Nagapattinam District 

100.00 100.00 

7 Expansion and Modernization of Thengapattinam Fishing 

Harbour in Kanyakumari District 

253.00 150.00 

B ANDHRA PRADESH    

 Construction of Fishing Harbour  

1 Uppada in East Godavari 289.4 150.00 

2 Vodarevu in Prakasham 409.22 150.00 

3 Machilipattinam in Krishna 252.00 150.00 

4 Nizampattinam in Guntur 340.78 150.00 

C GUJARAT 

 Construction of Fishing Harbour 

1 Development of Fishery Harbour at Navabandar 295.85 150.00 

2 Development of Fishery harbour at Madhwad 175.07 150.00 

3 Development of Fishery Harbour at Veraval – Phase 2 260.00 150.00 

4 Development of Fishery Harbour Porbandar –Phase 2 392.00 150.00 

5 Development of Fishery Harbour at Sutrapada 232.00 150.00 

D MAHARASHTRA 

 Construction of Fishing Harbour   

1 

Fisheries Harbour at Jeevana, Taluka Shrivardhan, District 

Raigad 
185.48 150.00 

2 

Fisheries Harbour at Bharadkhol, Near Shrivardham, District 

Raigad 
119.64 119.64 

3 Fisheries Harbour at Harnai Taluka Dapoli District Ratnagiri 221.31 150.00 

4 

Fisheries Harbour at Sakhari Nate Taluka Rajapur District 

Ratnagiri 
146.90 146.90 

5 

Development of Fishing Harbour at Satpati Near Palghar, 

Palghar District 
267.12 150.00 

E KERALA   

1 Development of Arthungal Fishing Harbor(Balance work)-

Kerala 
161.00 150.00 

 


